UNIVERSITY OF GUAM
UNIBETSEDAT GUAHAN
Board of Regents

Resolution No. 19-42

RELATIVE TO APPROVING THE PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF STUDENT FEES
EFFECTIVE FANOMNAKAN (SPRING) 2020

WHEREAS, the University of Guam (UOG) is the primary U.S. Land Grant
institution accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC)
Senior College and University Commission (WSCUC) serving the post-secondary needs
of the people of Guam and the Western Pacific region;

WHEREAS, the governance and well-being of UOG is vested in the Board of
Regents (BOR);

WHEREAS, UOG from time to time re-evaluates fees charged to students to
ensure that the fees are reasonable and are used for their intended purpose;

WHEREAS, there are several types of fees at UOG, such as, General Fees
which are paid by all students; Course Fees, paid by students taking certain UOG
courses; Service Fees, paid by students for certain services offered at UOG; and
Residence Halls Fees, paid by residents of UOG Student Housing;

WHEREAS, UOG has proposed the adjustment to General Fees, specifically the
Recreation/Wellness, Sports, and Fieldhouse Fee; the adjustment of Course Fees at
the School of Engineering (SENG), the School of Education (SOE), and the College of
Natural and Applied Sciences (CNAS); the adjustment of Residence Halls Fees; and the
adjustment of certain Service Fees; all of which are detailed in Attachment A of this
resolution;

WHEREAS, UOG has also reviewed some of its costs and fees over the last
year and has determined that some fees should be adjusted and new fees implemented
at this time as reflected in Attachment A of this resolution;

WHEREAS, the University has proposed the fees adjustment and made them
publicly available with an economic impact statement per 5 GCA Article 3 Section 9301

(f);

WHEREAS, at their joint October 2019 meeting, the Student Affairs, Scholarship,
Alumni Relations, and Honorary Degree (SASARHD) Committee and the Budget,
Finance and Audit (BFA) Committee reviewed the proposed fees adjustment and held a
joint public hearing on October 11, 2019 to receive input on the proposed fees; and

WHEREAS, the Committees and the UOG President recommend to the BOR the
approval of the proposed fees adjustment in Attachment A.



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the BOR hereby approves the
proposed adjustment to student fees as detailed in Attachment A of this resolution,
effective for Fahomnakan 2020;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the UOG President is delegated the authority
to defer or adjust any individual fee up to the amount stated in Attachment A should the
UOG President determine that the fee may have a negative impact on the operation of
the University; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the UOG President is delegated the authority
to “grandparent” course/program fees without a public hearing in instances where a new
or existing course/program without a fee, requests a fee that is similar enough to
currently approved fees and has already been approved by the BOR.

Adopted this 16™ day of October, 2019.

Christopher K. Felfx; Chairperson

ATTESTED:

e

fiomas W/Krise, Ph.D., Executive Secretary




Student Fees Proposed Adjustment
Effective Fanomnakan 2019

GENERAL FEES (All students pay this fee)

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

Intercollegiate Athletic Fee $32 S0

Fieldhouse Fee $22 S0

Recreation' Wellness, Sports. and Fieldhouse Fee $0 $75
Graduation Fee $49 S100

Graduation Re-application Fee $24 $50

COURSE FEES

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

School of Education

ED110 530 S12

ED271 $33 545

ED351 S17 $29

All Other ED Courses 30 S12
School of Engineering

CEEL0L $30 $50

CEE301 S0 $50

CEE302 S0 $50

CEE302L 50 $50

CEE303 S0 $50

CEE303L S0 $50

CEE304 S0 $50

CEE304L S0 $50

CEE305 S0 $50

CEE306 S0 $50

CEE307 30 $50

CEE308 S0 $50

CEE401 S0 §75

CEE402 S0 $50

CEE403 S0 550
College of Natural and Applied Sciences

MA 387L S0 $55

SERVICES FEE

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

Time Option Payment Plan (TOPP) S0 $25
Math Placement Test Fee S0 $25

Math Placement Test Re-Take Fee S0 $25
English Placement Test Fee S0 S10
Transcript Fee S5 S15

RESIDENCE HALLS FEE SCHEDULE

Current Fee

Proposed Fee

Semester Rates

Double Occupancy $9 per day S14 per day
Single Occupancy S18 per day $28 per day
Short-Stay Rates
Double Occupancy| | $16.50 per day| $21.50 per day
Single Occupancy| | $25.50 perday|  $30.50 per day
Other Residence Hall Fees
Reservation Deposit S0 $50
Dorm Deposit S0 $100
Room Refrigreator Deposit 30 $20
Change before Occupancy Fee S0 S10
Dorm Reservation Cancellation Fee S0 $50
Improper Checkout Fee S0 S50
Key Replacement Fee S0 $35
Locked out of Room Fee S0 S5
No Show Fee (30 days before classes begin) SO S50




